DOCKET

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5112



STATE OF CALIFORNIA **ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION** AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

In the Matter of:) Docket No. 08-AFC-5C	08-AFC-5C
IMPERIAL VALLEY SOLAR) Order No. 1-0810-1b	DATE
		RECD. Aug 17 2011
)	
AES Solar	ORDER TERMINATINGCommission Decision and Licensefor the Imperial Valley Solar Project	
Imperial Valley Solar LLC.		
•		
)	

The Imperial Valley Solar Project (originally called the Sterling Energy Systems Two Project), was certified by the Commission on September 29, 2010. The project as licensed is a 709 megawatt concentrated solar power facility located 100 miles east of San Diego, 14 miles west of El Centro, and 4 miles east of Ocotillo Wells.

On June 30, 2011, AES Solar submitted a letter to the Commission indicating that AES has no intention to construct the project as licensed by the Commission. AES will be changing the technology from solar thermal to photovoltaic, and AES acknowledges that the project is no longer under the jurisdiction of the Commission. AES Solar requests that the Commission Decision and license for this project be terminated.

CONCLUSION AND ORDER

There being no objection and good cause having been shown, the California Energy Commission hereby grants the request by AES Solar to terminate the Commission Decision and license effective June 30, 2011.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretary to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on August 10, 2011.

AYE: Weisenmiller, Boyd, Douglas, Peterman

NAY: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

> HARRIET KALLEMEYN Secretariat